Commission” for short) in complaint case No.CC/2024/83, whereby the 

complaint was partly allowed directing the opposite parties / respondents 

herein to jointly and severally pay the complainant/ appellant, within 45 

days from the date of order, compensation of Rs.15,81,375.00 (Fifteen lakh 

eighty one thousand three hundred seventy five) and also pay simple 

interest @ 6% p.a. on the above amount from the date of filing complaint 

22.11.2024 till the date of actual payment and to bear their own cost of 

litigation as well as that of the complainant/ appellant Rs.5,000.00 (five

[...]

Rs.1,500/-.  

10. In view of the foregoing discussion, we allow this appeal and 

modify paragraph No.21.(d) of the impugned order to the extent that at 

the place of Rs.15,81,375/- the respondents / opposite parties shall jointly 

and severally pay Rs.25,05,500/- (Twenty Five Lacs Five Thousand Five 

Hundred only) (i.e. IDV of the insured vehicle Rs.29,07,000/- after 

deduction of salvage value without RC Rs.4,00,000/- and compulsory 

excess under the policy Rs.1,500/-) in case the appellant/ complainant is 

ready to keep salvage of the vehicle and if the appellant/ complainant is 

not willing to keep salvage of the insured vehicle then the respondents / 

opposite parties shall pay Rs.29,05,500/- (Twenty Nine Lacs Five 

Thousand Five Hundred) (i.e. IDV of the insured vehicle Rs.29,07,000/- 

less compulsory excess under the policy Rs.1,500/-) and take the salvage 

of the insured vehicle and the appellant / complainant shall cooperate in 

transfer of RC to the respondents/ opposite parties.